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SENATE DEBATES
SENATE OF PAKISTAN

Tuesday, December23, 1975

_ The Senate of Pakistan met in the Senate Chamber. (State Bank Building), Islamabad, at ten of the clock in the morning, Mr. Chairman (Mr. Habibullah Khan) in the Chair.

(Recitation from the Holy Qur’ an).

STARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
Mr; Chaieman : Now, we take up questions.

" NatioNnAL FINANCE COMMISSION

107. Khawaja Mohammad Safdar (put by Rao Abdus Sattar):
Will the Minister for Finance, Planning and Economic Affairs be Pleased to state : : S b gt - ‘

) the names of perééiié, other than the Federal Financé Minister and the Provincial Ministers, appointed by the President as members of the

_National Finance Commission ; s

Lt

29 (b) the date of constitutitig thé* Na%ﬁ;ﬁdlf Fitiéncé '@éﬁamivséibn‘ ¥ ﬁﬁ&é t

(c) the date_on which the National Finance Commission submitted its recothendations as regards distribution of revenues between the Federation and the Provinces ? : e S et Bt sl £

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : (a) & (b): A copy of Finance
~ Division Notification No. S R O 158 (1)/74 dated 9-2-1974 containing the requisite information is placed on the table of the House!

(¢) 5th June, 1975, - ¥ oo

g

" . Government of Pakistan Finance Divison [
Islamabad, the 9th February, 1974. S.R.0. 158 (1:,!;,.7,.,-4«::;!11 pursuance

of clause (llz?tiaf Article l%%“éf the Constitution of the fgs’lﬁﬁié“ﬁe‘ﬁﬁ'ﬁlic of

~ Pakistan, the President is pledsed to comstitute..the. Natiofial . .Hinance
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Commission consisting of the following members, namely :—
1. Minister for Finance of the Federal

Government. i Chairman
2. Minister for Finance, Government of

the Punjab. Member
3. Minister for Fihancc, Government

~ of Sind. e Member

4, Minister for Finance, Government

of N.-W. F. P. S Member
5, Minister for Finance, Government of

Baluchistan. o Member.
6. Mr. A. G. N. Kazi. - Member.
7. Mr. H. A. Majid. o v Member.
8. Mr. P.K. Shahani. .. Member.
9. Mr. Umar Jan Khan. Member,
10. Mian Saifullah Khan Piracha. ... .. Member.

Note :—During the period there was noMinistry in N.-W. F. P., the Adviser (Finance) to N.-W. F. P. Governor attended the meetings of the Commission. :

REDUCTION or NATIONA‘LISE’D BANKS

108. -Khawa,a Mohammad Safdar (put by Rao Abdid’ Sattar) vﬁin
. the Minister for Fmance, If,lagmqg gggi Economic Affairs be ,pleascd to state : et AL i etk s R L

(a) whether it is a fact that the Governine lvely consxdcrmg the desirability of reducing - the:y number of :nationalised ‘Banks from five to three and

(b) 1f answer to (&) ahp ¢ in the af

~ Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan :
ot (ﬂ) N@. / w.’:;} ii | - i -‘
| (b) Does ng; ar;lse I Dokl

Mr. Chnirman : Next question No. 109.

T T
AT 110 9}

Qazn Faizul Hague Mr. Chairman, Sn', yestcrday ‘my question
No. 106 was deferred 10 some other date but the'date was not announced.

map : Yes, yo : ‘re‘correct
3 ty

hen *w?" %hggid~] do? B
wﬁazi Fa*izui EHaQue BRN 14 may be fixed. \ o
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Mr. Chairman: Why did not you request yesterday when the date was not fixed ? You knew that it had been postponed and at that time you

;glgg e({lave risen on your seat and made this request that a date should

Qazi Faizul Haque : It is upto you, Sir.

Mr. Chairman: Yesterday I announced that it should be postponed to some other date. ¢

Qazi Faizul Haque: Yes, Sir, some other date.

Mr. Chairman: If you wanted the date to be specified, tobe fixed you could have made this request yesterday.

Qazi Faizul Haque : I am sorry, Sir.

Mr. Chairman : No, no, you can do that now. I do not discourage you but I thought that that was the proper occasion.

Qazi Faizul Haque : Actually, no reply was Areceived yesterday.

Mr. Chairman : And yet it was postponed. Is the reply ready today ?
Do you want it to be taken up today or tomorrow ?

Qazi Faizul Haque : | Tomorrow, Sir.

Mr, Chairman : All right. It will come tomorrow. Next.
GRoOss PROFITS OF NATIONALISBD BANKS

109. *Khawaja Mohammad Safdat (put by Rao Abduls Sattar) : Will the Minister for Finance, Planning and Economic Affairs be pleased to

state :

(a) the gross profits of each of the nationalised Banks in 1972-73 ; 1973-
74 (up to 31st December, 1974) ; 1974 (Ist January to 30th. June) and 1974-. .

75 ;and |
(b) the net pfoﬁts of each of these Banks after paying taxes during the period specified in (a) above ? o , 4 o

Rana M;)hamma;i Hanif Khan : | (a) The financial year of the banks
runs from 1st January to 31st December. The pre-tax profits of each of the ﬁve nationalised banks for: the years ending 31st Dacembef 1972, 19?3 1974 and for half years ending. 30tla June, 1974 and 1975 are as under :

(Rs. in crores)
31-12-72 - 31-12-73  31-12-74  30-6-74 30-6-75

1. Allied Bank 0.31 0.45 1.07  0.45 0.83
of Pakistan . = . ; : : :

2. Hablb Bank 922 9.97 19.13 7.68  12.43
Limited : ‘ v |

3. Muslim Com- 1.34 -0.64 283 139 2.21
mercial
‘Bank Limi- |
ted. i B gt B % BT B B bl

4. National 4.05 2.71 7.38 3.35 5.27
Bank  of ‘ .
Pakistan

5. United o ‘

' Bapk Limi- ~ Ailda | |
ted. 5.04 294 © 656 324 5.12

Total: 1996 167 3687 1631 'z&%

(b) The net profit of each of the nationalised: bavks aftér paying taxes is givenon annual basis since taxes are paid by the banks at the end of each calender year. The figures for the years ended on 3lst Decembes, 1972, 1973 and 1974 are as under ;

STEA {Amotmﬁ in Rss erores)
(FIGURES IN BRACKETS SHOW LOSS)
W1 BB 19
1. Allied Bank of . . Q43 - . 003 . 037
Pakistan ~ Ltd. R '
2. Habib BankLed, 553 097 536
3‘ Mgsh[%CQmmgg, Moo h G p o s AL Srvadaaid e 099
. cial
4. National Bank : 1.85 0.11 2.59
.- of Pakistan Ltd. daas Wipsr oy o, o (B)
5.. United Bank Ltd. LR zm .( 0.18'). z"ﬂ'ffwzi.;se g +

. 1009 : 1 01 11 61

Mr. Afzal Khan Khosdi : Supplementary, §1r W’o‘ul& the honduraf)‘le;';“f Minister elucidate the percentage of net mcreases if any, after the natlonahsa-
u%"ffh@b@kﬁz sionenid sdl o :

* Raita Mo

Btk ;5 =,’t‘

amm’ﬁ“ﬁ’ Hanif Kidn' (M‘fmster for Finance, PTannmg “afd’
Economic Affairs) : Sir, I can’t work it out just now because the information is not available with me at the moment. I can furnish this mformatlon to the honourable Member immediately after the session or it can be...
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Mr. Chairman : Can you do it tomorrow ?

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : I can do it tomorrow positively. I will submit that information. Sir, instead of coming over here myself, I will lay it on the Table of the House.

B

Mr. Chairman : You can lay it on the Table of the House or you can send it. Next.

CoMPENSATION TO POWs FOr SURRENDERED CURRENCY

110. *Khawaja Mehammad Safdar (put by Rao Abdus Sattar) : Will the Minister for Finance, Planning and Economic Affairs be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the P. O. Ws, and other internees on their repatriation to Pakistan surrendered Pakistani currency ; if so, the total amount of the surrendered currency ; and

(b) the steps so far taken to pay é‘orripeﬂSation for the surrendered currency to the P, Q. Ws. and other internees ; if not the reasons therefor ?

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan: (a) Demonetized notes of the total value of Rs. 1,27,41,250 were surrendered by the Prisoners of War and other internees on their repatriation to Pakistan ; '

(b), The procedure for making ex-gratia payment in lieu of the surrendered demonetized Pakistani bank notes deposited by the persons mentioned at (a) above is expected to be finalised shortly. | '

" l\ldlr Chairman : No supplementary ? Al right. Next, Question
0. l . § ¢ g ; .

NON-PAYMENT OF SALARIES IN TAKER OVER SCHOOLS

111. *Mr. Ahmad Waheed Akhtar ; Will the Minister for Education and Provincial Co-ordination be pleased to state : ' e T

(a) whether the Government have taken certain Provincial schools (situated in the Federal Area of Islamabad) of the Government of the Punjab under its control during June/July, 1974 ; and . S e

(b) if answer to (a) above be in the affirmative, whether it is a fact that |
the monthly salaries are not being paid in time to the teachers of the aforementioned schools particularly of the Girls schools ?

(a) Yes, the Federal Area Educational Institutions were.taken over from .
the Provincial Goveenment w. e. f. 1-6-1974, ~ e s

‘Mr. Abdul Hafeez Pirzada (read by Ch. Mohammad Hanif Khan) :

(b) Immediately after take over, payment of salaries was (ielayed in some cases, Payments are now being made in‘ time,
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O Opiye con oS TGS by gl Ruts Ju T WS 3 gllgad ol
SRS Ul G e o Obensh W5y 2 Sdhsy Uy

, Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : I need a notice for that becausé this question relates to Islamabad area, . ;

s @by W T oSl w G 2is 5 g GOk 8y e

L ool v 52 o Ol g Joils 3 oy 30 8 o o0 JsSul a5

‘:ﬂtq_& _,.10‘.4 -1 WIS w))&a Codks Ju;‘-@J C’rﬁrd}@_’ Uﬁ"))\"
ey * S S ST OT PR P SRS ST K

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : Sir, I have given the answer that now the payments are being made in time. If there is some category of teachers which are not being paid, then a sepatate question may be put.

G Gl T Oseel i g3l OIS sp & o 3 GBS 0Lj 8y e
ose o M sz 08l el 52w S o IS Gl £ ool o 5

~ Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : Sir, in this case also a notice may be Mr. Chairman : Yes. Qazi Sahib, I have received just now a note with regard to your question No. 106. 1 think, it pertains to the Minister of Religious Affairs, and he is out of Pakistan. He has gone to Saudi Arabia, and I don’t think he is likely to return by tomorrow ready with reply to your question. I wishit could be answered during this session. But it shall have to be deferred until the next session. You don’t mind it ? ‘

. ’Qazi Faizul Haqﬁ: I dén;t mind:," Sir.

- Mr. Chairman : It gvill,be‘ljcglvigd. ~ But the difficulty now is that it is not practicable because he is out of the country, and will be coming back after a couple of days, and the session will be over by then, So, I think, we better

postpone it till the next session, You don’t mind ? |
Qazi 'Ij_stizul Haq : I don’t mind.

- Mr Gﬁéitman - Thaﬂkyou ; Nﬁw, “we take up next item. A rep,or,tyihas k to be presented. Yes, Mr. Masud Ahmad Khant = PRI TR e

STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT RE : THE ANTIQUITIES BILL,

&

B
5 %

1975

'Mir.'Masdd Ahmad Khan : Mr. Chitman, Sir, I present i’ this atigust
House the téport of the Standing Committee 'on the B;iIFto repeal and re-enact the law relation to the preservation and protection of ~ antiquities’ [The Antiquities Bill, 1975]. ey 2

DU v e e S R Q\&z. T e B e ' 3 . ARE L 4 :
Mr. Chairman : There is no other business:: Yes; Qazi Sahib 2. .. : ..,
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WORKING DAY

POINT RE : FIXATION OF PRIVATE MEMBERS’ BUSINESS
ON OTHER WORKING DAY

Qazi Faizul Haq : Mr. Chairman, Sir, last Friday was Private Members’
Day and our resolutions were deferred to the next Friday. Tomorrow, as you have told us, is the last day of our session. So, can’t it be fixed for Private Members’ Day, for those resolutions.

Mr. Chairman : Well, I have to refer you to the relevant rules.
Mr. Afzal Khan Khoso : It is rule 22, Sir.
Mr. Chairman : Rule 22,

«On Fridays private members’ business shall have precedence, and on all other days no business other than Government business shall be transacted except with the consent of the Leader of the House :

Provided that if any Fridayis a holiday, private members’ business shall have precedence on the next

working day’’.

So, we are at the mercy of the Leader of the House. He can oblige you :
he can disappoint me.

Mr. Afzal Khan Khoso : Sir, last time, the private resolutions ‘were postponed because of the Ministers concerned not being present in this House and there were quite a few observations made on that point. There were a number of resolutions, not only one, I believe about 5 to 7 resolutions which were deferred to some other Friday and that is a Friday before we break.
Now, Sir, unless we have this Friday, that is 26th, as working day we would not be able to discuss all those resolutions which are of a very important

nature.

Mr. Chairman : Well, I don’t mind.

Mr. Afzal Khan Khoso : Sir, there is a lot of important business in those resolutions.

Mr. Chairman : Well, as I have just told you, I am in your hand. But we are at the mercy of the Leader of the House. Idon’t mind fixing tomorrow as Private Members” Day. Tomorrow we can do two things. There is only one Bill, the report of which has been presented just now by Mr.

asud Ahmed Khan. So, we can ‘take up that Antiquities Bill, which isa short, very simple and very innmocent Bill. 'That.will take - hardly . ten wiimités, and then we can also transact Private Members’ Business. =«

: 5 M, Afzal Khan Khoso : Sir, \vthefe ;wil,l be one diiﬁculty aﬂq that is.as we experienced last time. Would we face the same difficulty as things are:that the concerned Ministers, may not be present. IS TRTLD

Mr;, Chairman ; Oh | yes, yes.

- Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan (Minister for Finance, Planning and Economic Affairs) : Sir, actually, it is not so because of any negligence. on


230 SENATE OF PAKISTAN {23rD DeceMBER, 1975

[Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan]

the part of the Mlms‘ters that they are not available in the House on certain occasions. It happens because they are officially busy somewhere else. We try to make every possible effort to adjust our programmes with the business of the House because it is our primary responsibility to attend to the business of the House, but because of other pressing Government business, it becomes unavoidable for some of us not to be present in the House

Mr. Chairman : There was no insinuation in the observation of the honourable Member.

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : In this case I would like to make a statement that there is a meeting at Karachi to be presided over by the Prime Minister on the 27th, 28th and 29th of this mosnth. For that some Ministers will have to go to Karachi onthe 26th because the meeting would start there eatly in the morning. It is not possible to reach there on the morning of 27th unless we go from here on the 26th. So, that pomt may be kept in view.

Mr. Chairman : But what about mmo,rrow’s business'?

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : Tomorrow is all right. If there is any business for tomorrow, I will be present.

Mr. Chairman : I do not have the resolutions before me so as to find out ‘which are the Ministers concerned with them : Some of the Mini isters are here.
Some are uravoidably absent. If we take them up, the same difficulty would arise. ‘

ds Rm Mohammad Hamf Khan Some of the Ministers are at Lahore at
,ﬁha memem : %

Mr. Chairman : I db not think they will be back by tomorrow.

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : Nothing can be said, Mm; er of Productxon was here yesterda.y ard so also was the M"ms er of Natural
¥ Mr. Chairman : Where is the list ? ' I want to know what are the resoiu-

, ;mns whiph Lhe Mg;ms{ers arg cencemed with. a

o (aﬁfaer a‘wcusstori wztk the Sefreta{ya

= Mt Chultmm 1am taid’thast the Mlmsters concet:ﬂed are the Ed

~Minister, Fuel, Power and Natural Resources Minister and the Foaox &
Agriculture- Mammr “Sheikli Muhammad Rashid who is in Lahore these He would not be able to come back tomorrow because the Prime Mmlster “is there. - 'think, there i5 an urgent work there. Mr. :Abdul - Hafeez

‘Pirzada will also not be savmlab}e tnmo&'sow* : What ;.:;about M{,t Yus;lf
Khattak ? ey

Rana Mohammad Hanif Khan : Om three Mlﬁis"t“et‘s Wéré here f““- YS%TF Mxm%ter ﬁ?Pﬁé&u@ﬁéﬂ aﬁé %he Mmter ef Natural
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Mr. Chairman : Two of the Ministers, namely, Minister of Education and Ministeér of Food & Agriculture will not be here tomorrow.

Raiia Mohammad Hanif Khan: I do not know about the Natural
Resources Minister. He may also have gone there.

Mr. Chairman : He was here yesterday. I do not know about him today. Mr. Khoso, do you want the House to transact business tomorrow ?
You have pointed out that some of the Ministers may not be present here tomorrow.

Mr. Afzal Khan Khoso : The same difficulty would arise. I feel somé Ministers are at Lahore and some are not present in Islamabad. So, could it be fixed for 26th ?

Mr. Chairman : This is the difficulty. There will be no work after 24th.

Mt. Afzal Khan Khoso : Some of the Members feel that Friday may be kept as working day. :

_ Mr. Chairman : We cannot meet this month after 24th, We are meeting next month most probably.

o &5 sitting 90w 5 wp 511 orke Gla 3 AS] Sy deal Glia

q‘}_l:j/_,}
o w oh Ko o Al P e S omie wbe

- U3y Ss>9+ Ministers concerned

SO Gy S e e oe Y sle s A e deal Ol
O Y i AT e 95 S sl J 5 6 iy e OV ST ds ol B S
S o S sl oy S S e o e § el ot sl e R S
o> & oY 5 transact 55 ol @ NI

ff it is convenient for them to come down in the afternoon.
T ME S5 U | Geks ols
S 0 WS sy W 5w LS g 5T e WKpsS g AR deag desl lip
‘ > o i ¥
Mr. Afzal Khan Khoso : I think, the resolutions may also be discussed along with the Bill. If the Ministers are¢ présent tomorrow, we can discuss them. If, howevet, they are not present, they can automatically be deferred.
M#. Chairman : Yes Mr. Malik Mohammad Sharif ?
SO E O available e se e o el iyt 4 S
- & > 5 postpone L Ol & Oy o s L od S oSS el

L o &5 F o w K Aftiquities ¢ Jt Sl w e 5 3 v Sl
s g - o Tidete 55 pls 355 K el &3 54 Sasdly ool
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[Mr. Chairman].
Sy L 00 £ ofeToy - o S pdsdany SO E ol T
s i o> S defer

L}“’J"J}}J)g_‘,c‘zLﬂjl{thJ:mof’?t?‘;_M:b&eﬁJé&b ’
mure A O oK T oy 9a & oSl sy discuss

Mr. Chairman : Do you, Mr. Qazi and Mr. Khoso agree to this proposal that we should fix with private business Antiquities Bill also for tomorrow’s business ?

55 e S WS sy W Osy 5 SKipl 0 3 (ssbail Linkaile Glia
-5 L Sl sl

ar g - 90 L O b
Will suit you ?

- o request _J 5 SKujle o K jyme S
- W Sl oy phsdan el 24 ¢ ot ola
- L-fﬁb L—i.d)l—d :r,Lw‘ )‘QJ’W

- 2t W S ST L Say G 5T KL s o e i
Will 4. p. m. suit you ?

. Mr. Muhammad Sulleman M. Samejo : Sir, the House should be adjourned till morning, not till eveaing.

Mr. Afzal Khan Khoeso : I waat evening session. Some of the Ministers may come by that time, it is quite possible. ' E

Mr. Muhammad Sulleman M. Samejo : There are other Members who want morning Session.: . =i it a0t seo o o ; '

Mr. Chairman : This point has been decided that we meet in the evening, Mr. Rao Abdus Sattar has to formally give his approval.

Mr. Rao Abdus Sattar : T have no objection.
T or dsS 5 P 50T s opde ilis
_‘ a. Gt AlAel g5 PEERETOPR sdlas 3l
Mr,! Ckhairmanyz ilYou have no .Q‘b;]'CCt}iv(;nl or do you approve of it, Rao Abdus Sattar": I‘apprové.‘it, Slr . _ ’. .
"‘rz:“"" W,)’ ol <:—w Objectipf; “‘ru%’afu: FL.JQ 13 e |
I consent to this. Y,O“; should consent to this,

~ Rao Abdus §attar 1 consent to thxs.

-
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POINTS RE : TELEPHONE AND TYPING FACILITIES FOR SENATORS
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Mr. Chairman : Well, this has been noticed.

Mr Afi@f’i(ﬁ‘in %os’ﬁ &r, ﬁlay fmake a siiggéstion ? |
Mr Chairmian ; Yes, yes.

M¢#. Afieal-Khan Khoso 3 Although this telepltone businéss is alst very ortant but we are facing certain difficulty with regard to our typing work, ﬁ? So, I 8o not, if I could request you, but all the members, I think. are facmg this dxfﬁculty We have got to go sometlmes to town to get otﬁcxatf»m&eg,s iyped; f there is a typgﬁt aﬁmﬂg@d
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Mr. Chairman : Is there any telephone in cafeteria ? :

S u.:f 4
-G Y ;M“*r w I ﬁ-ﬁ&’

I am told that there is a telephone in cafeteria.

Mr. Afzal Khan Khoso : SVlr,’ I am talking about typist.

Mr Chairman : No, this is with regard to Mr, Zehri. I don’t know,
I am told just now that there is a telephone installed in the cafeteria room.
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Mr. Chairman : Will you kindly listen to me ?.
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Whatever is humanly ﬁésﬁiﬂé 1 ’wiﬂ ’tf%v to do.
Mr Afzal Khan Khoso \’:I‘hat‘ 1sttBe main ,.,a,nd gpn,ume dxﬁiCulty, er We areall pingit. o e v

“Mi' @hanrmu Al ﬁgﬁ?
i wfﬁ try that someﬁ?\mg is doné. “Thank yUu

wa vﬁha’t is the de01s1on ? Should we meet tomorrow in the afternoon or in the morning? I thtnL;, in the af;ernog%% ,as t‘le_ majonty of the
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The house ad]ourned to meet at foicr of the clock in the evening on
g Wednesaisy Décember 24,1975 - G i i
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